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6 months 6 months
EUR 000s 30. 06. 2015 30.06. 2014 Change %

Sales performance
Retail 16,095 20,809 -22.7
Mail Order 29,267 30,585 -4.3
Wholesale 15,907 15,850 0.4
Entertainment 4,239 2,787 52.1
Total sales 65,508 70,031 -6.5
Share of international sales (%) 66.5 69.1
Earnings position
EBITDA -864 4,050 -121.3
EBIT -2,664 1,453 -283.3
EBT -4,099 662 -719.2
Net result for the year from continuing operations -4,264 696 -712.6
Other earnings indicators (%)
Return on sales before tax -6.3 0.9 -
Return on sales after tax -6.5 1.0 -
Return on equity -18.5 2.5 -
Gross profi t margin 46.7 51.8 -9.7
Financial position 
Cash fl ow from operating activities -3,053 2,882 -205.9
Capital expenditure 1,915 1,837 4.2
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -1,800 -2,597 -30.7
Assets and equity *
Total assets 92,508 98,852 -6.4
Shareholders‘ equity 23,079 27,894 -17.3
Equity ratio (%) 24.9 28.2 -11.6
Non-current assets 41,760 43,114 -3.1
Current assets 50,748 55,738 -9.0
Additional information
Fulltime equivalent (FTE) 627 676 -7.2
Cost of sales 34,884 33,781 3.3
Selling expenses 26,443 28,382 -6.8
The share (EUR)
Number of shares 78,074,696 78,074,696 0.0
Share price at end of period 0.46 0.75 -38.7
Share price high 0.72 0.77 -6.5
Share price low 0.45 0.65 -30.8
Earnings per share -0.05 0.01 -

*  2014 as at 31.12.

F I N A N C I A L  S U M M A R Y
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Dear readers,
shareholders,
and employees,

Beate Uhse Group followed its chosen path to developing the 
sales divisions in the fi rst of half of 2015 with determination, and 
recorded like-for-like growth in sales of 1.6 % in continuing 
operations. Existing branches performed particularly well, with an 
increase of 5.3 %. 

This development shows that we are focussing on the right topics, 
even though Group sales declined due to one-o�  e� ects, such as the 
conscious decision to discontinue operations in Norway, Italy and 
individual stores. The decrease in Mail Order sales was caused by 
the expected further decline in catalogue business as well as the 
strategic reorganisation of our marketing activities. As announced 
at this year’s Annual General Meeting on 29 June, we have realised 
that the expansion development of the divisions will take conside-
rably more time and e� ort than originally anticipated. Profi tability 
is now under pressure due to the additional e� ort required. The 
unfavourable developments in the euro to US dollar and euro to 
Swiss franc exchange rates have also had a pronounced e� ect on 
the earnings position.

Beate Uhse Group achieved sales of EUR 65.5 million in the fi rst 
six months of 2015. Like-for-like, and adjusted for discontinuing 
national operations in Norway and Italy, sales recorded a slight 
increase of 1.6 %. This trend should hold for the rest of this 
fi nancial year and become more noticeable in 2016, and it will be 
supported with targeted measures in the important e-Commerce 
and Retail B2C areas of business. A current example of this is the 
rental agreement that was just signed for a very attractive store 
space in a city centre shopping area in the strategically important 
location of Berlin.

The results in the fi rst half of 2015 were under considerable 
pressure due to exchange rate e� ects. In addition, the development 
of the business areas required increased sales and marketing 
activities. Beate Uhse Group ended the fi rst half of the year with 
EBIT of EUR -2.7 million. 

Based on the developments in the fi rst half of the year, the 
Management Board confi rms the forecast range for the current 
fi nancial year of sales between EUR 134 million and EUR 139 
million and EBIT between EUR 2 million and EUR 5 million, but 
in light of current developments expects sales and results to come 
in at the lower end of the range. The Group hopes that the plan 

introduced in July to reduce costs further, which was announced at 
the Annual General Meeting and is explained in more detail in the 
Forecast (Seite 13), will contribute towards achieving this.

In order to continue developing Beate Uhse Group, we are 
focussing our activities on the strategic expansion of our distri-
bution channels. Our TV advert, for example, was named the adult 
lifestyle industry’s most e�  cient advert by the independent 
Research Advertising Institute in May 2015, and recognised as the 
industry advert most likely to reinforce customers’ intention to buy 
or infl uence them to buy. This is an example of the importance of 
this investment. Over the remaining course of the year, we will 
concentrate on optimising performance in our business areas. 

We would like to thank our employees for their ongoing dedication 
and support. Without them we would not be able to make our 
Group fi t for the future. We would also like to thank our share-
holders and investors for the confi dence they have shown in us. 
We are grateful that you have joined forces with us to support the 
future development of Beate Uhse.

Yours,

Serge van der Hooft / Chairman of the Management Board, CEO

Erwin Cok / COO

Cornelis Vlasblom / CFO

L E T T E R  T O  S H A R E H O L D E R S
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W E  P R O U D L Y  P R E S E N T. . .

In 2015 we will go one step further and customise a number of 
existing stores to meet real target group needs. Our store network 
includes a number of stores that are slightly removed from the 
city centres and main shopping streets. These stores are mainly 
frequented by women, men and couples who are already familiar 
with our range and mostly have years of experience with our 

products. These target groups want a – let’s say “more advanced” 
shopping experience. 
This is how we came up with the concept of Beate Uhse Classic, 
a full member of our store family, which we presented for the fi rst 
time at our 2015 Annual General Meeting.
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The Beate Uhse Classic experience will feature sophisticated 
dark tones, and is aimed at our experienced customers. Images 
and product presentations are aimed specifi cally at fulfi lling the 
needs of this target group. The fi rst store to host this concept 
will be in Hanover. We have two stores in this city that are only 
500 metres apart, as the crow fl ies. The fi rst is young, light and 
aimed at the needs of our younger target groups. The other is 
more mature, a little darker and aimed at the desires of our more 
experienced customers. The stores complement each other well, the 
new Beate Uhse meets the needs of di� erent target groups exactly 
with these two di� erent interpretations.

A look into the future: Our primary focus will remain the lighter, 
open main concept. Around 20% of our stores will feature the 
Beate Uhse Classic look. These stores are all existing stores that are 
profi table. We are not currently planning any new store openings 
with the Classic design.

LIGHT, YOUNG AND STYLISH: Our proven store 
concept

MORE MATURE, EXPERIENCED AND DARKER: 
The new BEATE UHSE CLASSIC design
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Business performance and economic environment

Germany, the Netherlands, France and Belgium form Beate Uhse 
Group’s major markets.

The eurozone continued to perform well in the fi rst half of 2015. 
The gross domestic product (GDP) grew 1.0 % in the fi rst quarter 
year-on-year, and 0.4 % against the fourth quarter of 2014. 
Economists predict that the eurozone economy will grow more in 
the second quarter and the second half of the year. KfW Research, 
for example, has confi rmed its forecast of 1.3 % for the whole of 
2015. For the fi rst time since 2010, all of the EU’s fi ve major 
economies, Germany, France, Italy, Spain and the Netherlands, 
contributed to GDP growth in the eurozone in the fi rst quarter of 
2015. Growth in the fi rst months of 2015 therefore rests on a 
broader foundation than it did in the previous year. 

Looking at the countries individually, the German economy grew 
by 1.1 % in the fi rst quarter of 2015 against the fi rst quarter of 
2014, and 0.3 % against the fourth quarter of 2014. Economists 
from a number of economic and research institutes have predicted 
growth between approximately 1.5 % and 2 % for the full year. 
Economic output in France increased by 0.7 % in the fi rst quarter 
of 2015 against the same period in 2014 (+0.6 % against the 
previous quarter), while the Netherlands even managed a 2.4 % 
increase (+0.4 % against the previous quarter). 

In the fi rst half of 2015, the GfK consumer confi dence index for 
Germany increased from 9.0 points in January to 10.2 points in 
June. The authors predict a slight 0.1 point drop in July. Overall, 
the outlook for consumer confi dence remains positive, although the 
European debt crisis, particularly in Greece, is a� ecting consumer 
sentiment somewhat. French consumers are a little more sceptical 
about future economic developments due to the necessary reforms 
their domestic labour market is facing. In contrast, the Dutch seem 
little phased by the topic of debt crises; the favourable development 
of their economy is reinforcing positive consumer sentiment. 

Sources: German Federal Statistics O�  ce, Eurostat, KfW, GfK

Performance of distribution channels

In the fi rst half of the fi nancial year we mainly focussed on 
optimising the performance of our business areas and reinforcing 
synergies within Beate Uhse in line with the omni-channel 
approach. In Retail, we expanded our new store concept with the 
Beate Uhse Classic design, and many stores were supplied with 
tablets to allow customers to shop online directly from our stores. 
And we have driven the development of the Beate Uhse brand and 
other national brands across all channels, and launched our annual 
campaign “Dare to experiment!”. 
The two awards we received in the fi rst half of the year confi rm 
that we are on the right track with our brands; our Dutch online 
shop Pabo.nl was named the best lingerie and nightwear online 
shop for the second time in a row, and our TV ad broadcast in 
Germany with the slogan “Dare to experiment!” was named most 
e�  cient TV ad in the industry in an independent test.

Retail

During the fi rst six months of 2015, the Retail division recorded 
sales of EUR 16.1 million (6M 2014: EUR 20.8 million). This 
signifi cant drop is due to the conscious decision to withdraw from 
Norway and Italy, and to close individual branches, particularly in 
the Netherlands. Like-for-like, sales increased by 5.3 %. The 
progress made in developing our stores has contributed to this 
result. By 2014, 40 % of stores had already been refurbished. At the 
end of the fi rst half of 2015, 50 % of stores had been refurbished. 
By the end of the year, all relevant stores will be refurbished. We 
are pleased about the rental agreement signed in July for an 
attractive store space in the centre of Berlin. Depending on the 
progress of construction, the store should open in our sector’s 
principle shopping season (winter).
EBITDA decreased to EUR -0.4 million (6M 2014: EUR 1.6 
million), and EBIT to EUR -0.8 million (6M 2014: EUR 0.8 
million). This decrease was caused by the impact of the depreciati-
on of the euro against the US dollar on earnings amounting to 
EUR 0.6 million, another EUR 0.4 million was incurred through 
marketing costs and one-o�  revenue received in the previous year. 

In June 2015 the sub-concept “Beate Uhse Classic” was introduced 
to develop the stores and help us to meet customer demands. Some 
existing stores are mainly frequented by women and couples who 
are already familiar with our range and mostly have years of 
experience with our products. These target groups demand a 
specifi c shopping experience. This is the aim of Beate Uhse Classic 
– a full member of our store family which will feature sophisticated 
dark tones and cater specifi cally to more experienced customers. 

I N T E R I M  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T
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The fi rst store to host this concept will be in Hanover. But our main 
concept of light and open stores will remain our default in future. 
However, around 20 % of our stores will feature the Beate Uhse 
Classic look. These stores are all existing and profi table stores. 
There are no plans to open new stores featuring the Beate Uhse 
Classic look.

Shops by region 6 months  6 months
Own Shops 30. 06. 2015  % 30. 06. 2014 %

Germany 37 44.0 35 36.5
Italy 0 0.0 7 7.3
Netherlands 33 39.3 36 37.5
Belgium 11 13.1 10 10.4
France 3 3.6 4 4.2
Norway 0 0.0 4 4.2
 84 100.0 96 100.0

Retail 6 months 6 months
EUR 000s 30. 06. 2015 30. 06. 2014

Sales 16,095 20,809
EBITDA -386 1,574
EBIT -781 766
EBT -1,221 585

Mail Order

Mail Order achieved sales of EUR 29.3 million in the reporting 
period (6M 2014: EUR 30.6 million). This decrease in the sales 
fi gure was primarily due to the traditional catalogue business, which 
declined by EUR 0.8 million, as expected. Another reason for the 
decrease was the conscious decision to reduce sales and marketing 
activities on platforms such as Groupon. Acquiring new customers 
with these o� ers has become very cost intensive and the knowledge 
gained after relaunching the brand shows it is not sustainable. For 
that reason, we will be concentrating more on mainstream marke-
ting, such as TV adverts. Acquiring new customers in this manner is 
more viable, but does mean we forego the immediate sales e� ects 
that we saw with our discount o� ers.

The Mail Order segment result of EUR 1.2 million was under 
signifi cant pressure due to the depreciation of the euro against the 
US dollar. And more investments were made in marketing in all core 

markets in the fi rst half of 2015. As a consequence, EBITDA 
decreased to EUR 0.5 million (6M 2014: EUR 2.9 million), and 
EBIT to EUR -0.2 million (6M 2014: EUR 1.8 million).

With the technical optimisations carried out in e-Commerce in the 
Mail Order division we have created the best foundation for 
visibility, tra�  c and conversion (converting tra�  c to orders). In the 
fi rst half of 2015, the focus of the project was on increasing visibility 
on the web. This included search engine optimisation, the expansion 
online marketing activities and online PR. Mobile solutions for 
smart phones and tablets were also optimised, and marketing 
measures continued to be backed by broadcasting TV ads. TV will 
also be used as a marketing tool in the second half of the year. The 
annual campaign “Dare to experiment!” will feature on posters, 
billboards and online adverts to promote e-Commerce. TV adverts 
were broadcast for the fi rst time in France in the fi rst six months of 
2015. A TV ad was created specifi cally for our French brand Adam 
& Eve. Its fi rst screening pushed brand awareness from 35% to 44% 
in France, and brought us more than 12,000 new customers.

Mail Order 6 months 6 months
EUR 000s 30. 06. 2015 30. 06. 2014

Sales 29,267 30,585
EBITDA 470 2,893
EBIT -164 1,837
EBT -509 1,691

Entertainment

In the fi rst half of the fi nancial year, sales in Entertainment 
increased from EUR 2.8 million to EUR 4.2 million. This is due to 
the reallocation of content marketing activities, which were 
included in Wholesale until the end of 2014. We were thus able to 
generate proceeds, particularly by marketing GÜFA (German 
copyright collective of pornographic fi lm production companies 
and copyright holders) rights, amounting to EUR 1.1 million in the 
fi rst half of 2015. Adjusted for this reallocation, the proceeds from 
the Entertainment division amount to EUR 2.5 million. Due to 
proceeds generated from GÜFA (German copyright collective of 
pornographic fi lm production companies and copyright holders) 
marketing and cost-saving measures, EBIT developed well and 
climbed from EUR 0.07 million in the previous fi nancial year to 
EUR 1.3 million.
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With the market environment remaining di�  cult due to products 
that are available online for free, the Entertainment segment will 
continue to focus on high-quality o� ers in future. We will use 
existing structures and productions to achieve this, which means 
that we will not have to make any additional investments in 
Entertainment even if it experiences growth.
In the fi rst half of 2015, Entertainment focussed on developing new 
online o� ers. This mainly consisted of redesigning websites and 
developing a new back end. The Entertainment o� ers have a new 
modern and appealing design in order to guarantee optimal 
presentation and usability on all end devices (desktop and mobile). 
We turned to new technologies to develop the new back end in 
order to be more competitive on the market. The division also 
worked on integrating service providers, who will deal with content 
administration and video streaming in the future. The main focus 
here was on internationalisation. Telephony (audiotex) was 
stabilised in the fi rst half of the year without any further invest-
ment. Advertising contracts were renegotiated and improved.

The new-look Entertainment o� ers are due to go online in autumn 
2015. In the on-demand video segment, the websites will become 
multilingual and more international in future, and will complete 
the Beate Uhse online o� ers in the various countries.

Entertainment 6 months 6 months
EUR 000s 30. 06. 2015 30. 06. 2014

Sales 4,239 2,787
EBITDA 1,660 161
EBIT 1,308 67
EBT 1,405 258

Wholesale

Sales in the Wholesale division stabilised at EUR 15.9 million. 
Adjusted for the reallocation of content marketing to Entertain-
ment, sales in Wholesale increased by 11.4%. 
The euro-US dollar exchange rate impacted the result in the 
amount of EUR 1.5 million, causing EBITDA to drop to EUR 0.6 
million (6M 2014: EUR 1.6 million) and EBIT to EUR 0.2 million 
(6M 2014: EUR 1.0 million).
 
After the growth potential of own brands in lingerie, love toys and 
well-being were confi rmed in the past fi nancial year, demand has 
continued to develop well in the current year leading us to believe 
that own-brand products will penetrate the market further in 
future. The intention is also to extend our global wholesale 
business to additional countries, such as the USA. We were also 
able to exploit further potential with our new full service o� er for 
Wholesale customers. That means that we o� er Wholesale 
customers support in designing their own labels, with marketing 
approaches and POS materials as well as concepts for category 
management. Beate Uhse Wholesale will focus on establishing itself 
more internationally as a universal marketplace for adult lifestyle 
products. 

 
Wholesale 6 months 6 months
EUR 000s 30. 06. 2015 30. 06. 2014

Sales 15,907 15,850
EBITDA 592 1,581
EBIT 203 969
EBT 25 612

Our staff

At the end of the fi rst half of 2015, Beate Uhse had 627 employees 
(FTE). Against the 676 members of sta�  employed as of 30 June 
2014, the number has decreased by 7.2%. 
The reason for this is the discontinuation of operations in Norway 
and Italy as well as the closure of individual stores and the 
optimisation and centralisation of administrative processes in 
Holding services.
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FTEs 6 months 6 months
By region 30. 06. 2015 30. 06. 2014

Germany 204 246
Netherlands 361 319
Belgium 26 28
France 30 34
United Kingdom 6 4
Scandinavia 0 30
Italiy 0 15
 627 676

FTEs 6 months 6 months
By distribution channel 30. 06. 2015 30. 06. 2014

Retail 318 370
Mail Order 170 156
Wholesale 86 88
Entertainment 28 28
Holding services 25 34
 627 676

Share price trend

Investor Relations

The share

After a good start to the year on the stock markets in 2015, the 
price of the Beate Uhse share fell in the following months and 
closed the fi rst half of the year with a price drop. Starting the year 
at EUR 0.61, the share price stood at EUR 0.46 on 30 June 2015, 
which corresponds to a 24.6% decrease. Beate Uhse Aktien-
gesellschaft’s market capitalisation amounted to EUR 35.9 million 
at the end of the reporting period on 30 June 2015 (30 December 
2014: EUR 47.6 million). In the fi rst half of 2015, the average daily 
trading volume was 87,257 shares. The number of shares remained 
unchanged at 78,074,696. 

Euro
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  6 months 6 months
Key share data *  30.06.2015 30.06.2014

Opening share price EUR 0.61 0.67
Closing price EUR 0.46 0.75
Share price high EUR 0.72 0.77
Share price low EUR 0.45 0.65
Performance % -24.6 11.9
Number of shares (basic) Units 78,074,696 78,074,696
Earnings per share (basic) EUR -0.05 0.01
Market capitalisation     EUR million 35.9 58.6
Market cap. free fl oat EUR million 15.4 20.6
Average sales/day Units 87,257 67,937

Source: www.ariva.de

* on the basis of XETRA prices

Key data on Beate Uhse shares

ISIN DE0007551400
SIN 755140
Stock market code USE
Bloomberg symbol USE GR
Reuters symbol USEG
Designated sponsor Oddo Seydler Bank AG, 
  Frankfurt am Main
Segment Regulated Market, General Standard
Index CDAX

Annual General Meeting

The Annual General Meeting for the 2014 fi nancial year took place 
on 29 June 2015 at the company’s headquarters in Flensburg. In 
addition to the results of the past fi nancial year and current 
developments in the Group, the Management Board also reported 
on the ongoing refurbishment of Beate Uhse stores and marketing 
activities, including TV advertisements in four countries, which 
represents the Group’s largest marketing o� ensive of the past years. 
Around 130 shareholders and shareholder representatives and a 
number of guests attended the event. 54.61% of share capital was 
presented. In addition to the discharge of the Management Board 
and Supervisory Board, and the election of an auditor, the agenda 
topics of relocating Beate Uhse Aktiengesellschaft to Hamburg and 
the authorisation to issue convertible and/or option bonds were 
also passed with a majority of 99%.

Voting rights notifications

In the reporting period, the UniCredit Bank AG, Munich, notifi ed 
us that its share of the voting rights in Beate Uhse Aktiengesell-
schaft had fallen below the 5% threshold of voting rights on 6 May 
2015 and amounted to 4.78% on that date (corresponding to 
3,732,421 voting rights). The voting right shares are allocated to 
UniCredit S.p.A., Rome, which also submitted a corresponding 
voting right notifi cation.
Th. B. H. Ruzette Holding B.V., in Tiel, Netherlands, notifi ed us 
pursuant to Section 21 (1) WpHG on 7 August 2015 that its share 
of the voting rights in Beate Uhse AG, Flensburg, Germany, had 
fallen short of the 5% and 3% thresholds of voting rights on 
20 April 2015 and amounted to 0% on that date (corresponding to 
0 voting rights).

The bond

The Beate Uhse Aktiengesellschaft corporate bond issued on 
30 June 2014 performed well in the fi rst half of 2015. Starting at 
100.45% at the beginning of the year, the price of the bond rose to 
104.76% as of 30 June 2015. The average trading volume 
amounted to 1,192 securities. 
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Price trend for the bond “Anleihe 14/19”

Key data for the Beate Uhse bond “Anleihe 14/19”

ISIN DE000A12T1W6
SIN A12T1W
Code USE1
Volume EUR 30,000,000.00
Coupon   7.75 % p. a.
Interest payment Annually in arrears, on 9 July;  
 mode fi rst interest payment due on 9 July 2015
Denomination EUR 1,000
First trading day 1 July 2014, trading on terms of issue
Value date   9 July 2014
Time to maturity/
Due date 5 years/9 July 2019
Segment Entry Standard for corporate bonds  
  on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange
Company rating BB- (Euler Hermes Rating GmbH), June 2014
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100
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Beate Uhse bond “Anleihe 14/19”
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Events after the end of the reporting period

No noteworthy changes of circumstances have occurred after the 
balance sheet date.

Forecast, opportunities and risk report

 Forecast

Overall economic environment
The overall economic environment – which plays a key role in the 
future development of Beate Uhse Group – is outlined in the 
“Business performance and economic environment” chapter of this 
report.

Industry trend
The topics of erotica and seduction are fi rmly anchored in society, 
and are now more openly discussed than ever before. Social 
acceptance of these topics seems to have reached a high point with 
the release of the fi lm “Fifty Shades of Grey”, which broke all 
advance ticket purchase records in Germany alone and sold more 
tickets before it was screened in cinemas than any other fi lm before 
it. Couples and women in particular, and especially the younger 
generations, are more aware of and open about their sexuality. 
The range of adult lifestyle articles and accompanying advice has 
evolved accordingly, as has the style in which products are 
presented as well as the actual products. Our modern stores are 
located in city centres, shopping centres or as concessions in health 
and beauty shops and department stores, and have a light, open 
and undaunting atmosphere. The entire industry has moved away 
from its earlier pornography industry image and legitimately and 
openly markets its products as lifestyle accessories. In addition to 
being accepted, this has made the industry more visible and given it 
access to more potential target groups. As well as these shops, 
online sales of adult lifestyle or related products – such as 
high-quality lingerie, toys and accessories – are a new main sales 
channel. Online retail enables customers to fi nd the right product 
more quickly and easily and o� ers price transparency through 
direct price comparisons with other shops. This entails increased 
price pressure for providers. Products are also developed more 
quickly nowadays. New products are coming onto the market 
several times a year – similar to the collection cycle seen in the 
fashion branch – that are high-quality designer items. These 
developments are pushing up impulse buys and thereby creating 
more sales opportunities.

Strategic orientation
The ongoing optimisation of our business areas’ performance will 
remain the focus of activities in the current year and in 2016. In 
connection with this we will concentrate on boosting synergies 
within Beate Uhse as part of the omni-channel approach, particu-
larly the further networking of stationary retail with e-Commerce. 
The fi gures for continuing operations in the fi rst half of 2015 
suggest that our move to aim marketing activities at target groups 
and make investments in the structure of our distribution channels 
were the correct approach, and that these measures are helping to 
strengthen the Beate Uhse brand, which is our USP. We will 
continue with this approach in 2015 and 2016. We have given the 
Beate Uhse brand a modern lifestyle image and have positioned the 
company for a successful future. After successfully establishing our 
new brand image in the B2C distribution channels, Beate Uhse is 
now on stable footing to push future growth with renewed energy. 
In the Online segment, we intend to continue working on increa-
sing our visibility on the internet, and generate awareness of our 
themes and products with targeted marketing activities. In 
addition, more stores will be opened in profi table locations, 
expanding our retail store network. The networking of these two 
channels is already in progress, but will be intensifi ed in future. 
We intend to expand our sales markets for Wholesale with the 
ongoing development of our own brands. Here we will focus on the 
continuous ongoing development of our products, and in particular 
on quality and current trends. In the Entertainment segment, 
we will continue working on establishing the men’s brand 
Pleasure XXX. We also intend to set ourselves apart from the 
competition through our premium content in this fi ercely competi-
tive area. 

Sales and earnings performance of Beate Uhse Group
Due to the expectations regarding the economy and consumer 
behaviour, mentioned above, as well as the progress in developing 
our own distribution areas, the Management Board expects to see a 
constant but moderate improvement in Beate Uhse’s economic 
development. The conditions described in the 2014 Annual Report 
fi nancial position and risk report remain of signifi cance here. 

We announced cost-saving measures for the current fi nancial year 
with the interim report for the fi rst half of the year. These measures 
will be introduced or implemented in the second half of the year. 
The measures introduced cover all business areas and are expected 
to generate annual cost savings in the lower to mid single digit 
million euro range. The measures include optimising work 
processes and reducing the cost of materials. We expect to see fi rst 
results from these measures as early as the second half of the 
fi nancial year. The cost savings in this year are expected to be 
higher than the one-o�  costs that will be incurred through 
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implementing the measures. The cash that these measures will free 
up will be used to invest in the Group’s growth. We will focus even 
more on our key tasks in future. This will allow us to reduce costs 
once more in an e�  cient and sensible manner. Unfortunately, these 
measures will also lead to sta�  cuts of up to 50 employees. This 
will primarily a� ect the Dutch market, but also other countries. In 
the area of ERP systems and logistics we expect to identify more 
potential for increasing cost e�  ciency in the future.

The Management Board will take sales development in the fi rst half 
of 2015 as a starting point due to the measures and developments 
mentioned above, but is determined to focus on strengthening the 
distribution channels in order to realise further potential. In light of 
the external circumstances and required measures described above, 
the result is deemed realistic, but not satisfactory. The cost-saving 
measures outlined above are intended to lead to an increase in 
profi tability. In the 2014 Annual Report the Management Board 
predicted sales of between EUR 134.0 million and EUR 139.0 
million and EBIT between EUR 2.0 million and EUR 5.0 million 
for the 2015 fi nancial year. Due to the developments in the fi rst half 
of 2015, the Management Board expects these targets to be 
achieved at the lower end of the range. Sales and the operating 
result should continue to enjoy sustained growth in the medium 
term due to the measures implemented by the Group and its chosen 
strategy.

Opportunities report

In the fi rst six months of the 2015 fi nancial year, there were no 
signifi cant changes in terms of the opportunities as laid out in the 
management report and Group management report in the 2014 
Annual Report.

Risk report

The risks outlined in the management report and the Group 
management report in the 2014 Annual Report apply. 
The Group protected itself against risks arising from exchange rate 
fl uctuations by renegotiating purchase prices and increasing sales 
prices in the fi rst half of 2015. Instruments to hedge against 
exchange rate fl uctuations were also introduced at short notice. 
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Consolidated income statement & notes

 6 months 6 months 
EUR 000s 30.06.2015 30.06.2014 Change Change %

Sales 65,508 70,031 -4,523 -6.5
Cost of sales -34,884 -33,781 -1,103 3.3
Gross profi t on sales 30,624 36,250 -5,626 -15.5
Other operating income 2,549 3,231 -682 -21.1
Sales expenses -26,443 -28,382 1,939 -6.8
General administrative expenses -8,293 -9,739 1,446 -14.8
Other operating expenses -89 -5 -84 1680.0
Share in earnings of associated companies -1,012 98 -1,110 -1132.7
Operating result (EBIT) -2,664 1,453 -4,117 -283.3
Finance income 82 75 7 9.3
Finance expense -1,517 -866 -651 75.2
Earnings before taxes (EBT) -4,099 662 -4,761 -719.2
Taxes on income -165 34 -199 -585.3
Consolidated earnings -4,264 696 -4,960 -712.6
Attributable to:    
Shareholders of the parent company -4,264 679 -3,585 -528.0
Non-controlling interests 0 17 -17 -100.0
Earnings per share (EPS)    
Basic (EUR) -0.05 0.01 -0.06 -646.1
Diluted (EUR) -0.05 0.01 -0.06 -646.1

 

Sales performance

In the fi rst half of 2015, Beate Uhse Group generated sales of 
EUR 65.5 million (6M 2014: EUR 70.0 million). The withdrawal 
from Kondomeriet AS and Beate Uhse Italia GmbH as well as the 
closure of individual stores led to a sales decrease of EUR 5.9 
million. Like-for-like, sales increased by 1.6 % against the same 
period of the previous year. This development resulted in particular 
from the sales increases of 5.3 % in existing branches as well as 
higher revenue generated from content marketing in the Entertain-
ment division. Looking at the countries individually, Germany and 
Belgium recorded sales growth. The Netherlands, France and 
Scandinavia in particular could not match the fi gures achieved in 
the same period of the previous year.

Sales by 
distribution channel 6 months 6 months
EUR 000s 30. 06. 2015 30. 06. 2014 Change %

Retail 16,095 20,809 -22.7
Mail Order 29,267 30,585 -4.3
Wholesale 15,907 15,850 0.4
Entertainment 4,239 2,787 52.1
 65,508 70,031 -6.5

B E A T E  U H S E  G R O U P
I N T E R I M  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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Sales by region 6 months 6 months
EUR 000s 30. 06. 2015 30. 06. 2014 Abw. %

Germany 21,959 21,615 1.6
Netherlands 15,080 15,893 -5.1
France 10,423 11,428 -8.8
Belgium 6,647 5,450 22.0
Scandinavia 1,299 5,445 -76.1
Other European 
 countries 5,780 4,831 19.6
United Kingdom 1,930 2,009 -3.9
Austria 1,394 1,534 -9.1
Other regions 461 966 -52.3
Italy 536 861 -37.8
 65,508 70,031 -6.5

Earnings performance

The cost of sales amounted to EUR 34.9 million in the reporting 
period and therefore increased by 3.3 % (6M 2014: EUR 33.8 
million). The lower sales fi gures mean the share of cost of sales to 
sales increased to 53.3 % after 48.2 % in the same period of the 
previous year. The profi t margin decreased by 5.1 percentage 
points. This drop in the profi t margin is entirely due to the 
developments in the euro-US dollar exchange rate. The weakness of 
the euro impacted the cost of sales in the amount of EUR 3.3 
million in the fi rst half of 2015. This had a considerable impact on 
the Retail, Mail Order and Wholesale divisions. 
 
Other operating income fell against the same period in the previous 
year to EUR 2.5 million in the reporting period (6M 2014: 
EUR 3.2 million). In addition to lower rental income from 
subletting store space and lower revenue due to reducing valuation 
allowances for bad debts, this was due to the one-o�  proceeds 
received in the same period of the previous year for the closure of a 
store in Berlin. 

The share of selling expenses to sales remained virtually unchanged 
at 40.4 % (6M 2014: 40.5 %). In absolute terms, selling expenses 
decreased by EUR 1.9 million to EUR 26.4 million. This decrease 
was particularly due to lower rental and personnel expenses as a 
result of the withdrawal from Norway and Italy and the closure of 
individual stores. In addition, expenses for bad debt valuation 
allowances decreased in the Mail Order division.
 

General administrative expenses decreased by 14.8 % to EUR 8.3 
million (6M 2014: EUR 9.7 million). The main reasons for this are 
lower personnel expenses and fewer write-downs. 

Due to the developments of the Swiss franc against the euro, our 
associated company tmc Content Group AG, Switzerland, recorded 
a negative business result from intercompany loans in the reporting 
period. This resulted in income from shareholdings for Beate Uhse 
of EUR -1.0 million (6M 2014: EUR 0.1 million). 

In the course of the corporate bond placement, interest expenses in 
the reporting period rose by EUR 0.7 million to EUR 1.5 million. 

Tax expenses rose to EUR 0.2 million in the fi rst half of 2015 as a 
result of the dissolution of deferred taxes. 

As a result of negative impacts on earnings due to exchange rate 
e� ects amounting EUR 4.4 million and an increase in marketing 
activities, EBIT at Beate Uhse Group decreased to EUR -2.7 million 
(6M 2014: EUR 1.5 million) in the reporting period. Due to 
increased interest rate expenses, EBT dropped to EUR -4.1 million 
(6M 2014: EUR 0.7 million) and consolidated earnings to 
EUR -4.3 million (6M 2014: EUR 0.7 million).



17Half-year report 2015

Financial summary Letter to shareholders Interim management report Beate Uhse Group interim fi nancial statements Additional information

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

 6 months 6 months
EUR 000s 30.06.2015 30.06.2014

Result for the period -4,264 690
Di� erences from currency translation -551 254
Net loss from available-for-sale fi nancial assets 0 0
Other net income after tax -551 254
Comprehensive income after taxes -4,815 944
Attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent company -4,815 846
Non-controlling interests 0 98

Consolidated balance sheet & notes

Notes on the net asset and financial position

As of 30 June 2015, Beate Uhse Group’s balance sheet total 
amounted to EUR 92.5 million, a decrease of EUR 6.3 million 
against 31 December 2014.

Assets

 6 months 12 months
EUR 000s 30.06.2015 31.12.2014 Change

Non-current assets   
Intangible assets 8,507 8,538 -31
Goodwill 8,663 8,663 0
Property, plant and equipment 10,352 10,224 128
Other fi nancial assets 3,334 3,401 -67
Equity investments 0 0 0
Shares in associated companies 5,883 6,895 -1,012
Deferred tax assets 5,021 5,393 -372
 41,760 43,114 -1,354

Current assets   
Inventories 25,423 26,070 -647
Trade receivables 17,098 16,159 939
Other current fi nancial assets and other assets 3,435 3,700 -265
Income tax refund claims  97 98 -1
Cash and cash equivalents 4,695 9,711 -5,016
 50,748 55,738 -4,990

Total assets 92,508 98,852 -6,344
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Non-current assets decreased by EUR 1.4 million to EUR 41.8 
million. As of 31 December 2014, non-current assets amounted to 
EUR 43.1 million. This decrease is primarily due to a EUR 1.0 
million decline in shares in our associated company tmc Content 
Group, Switzerland, caused by exchange rate losses incurred by the 
associated company. Current assets decreased mainly due to a 
EUR 5.0 million drop in cash to EUR 50.7 million in the fi rst half 
of 2015 (31 December 2014: EUR 55.7 million).

Equity and liabilities

 6 months 12 months
EUR 000s 30.06.2015 31.12.2014 Change

Shareholders‘ equity   
Subscribed capital 78,075 78,075 0
Treasury stock, at cost of acquisition -3,463 -3,463 0
Capital reserve -89 -89 0
Retained earnings 3,295 3,295 0
Other reserves, IAS 19 -784 -784 0
Net loss -54,889 -50,625 -4,264
Balancing item for currency translation 933 1,484 -551
Non-controlling interests 1 1 0
 23,079 27,894 -4,815

Non-current liabilities   
Bonds and other interest-bearing loans 29,293 29,453 -160
Pensions and similar obligations 4,261 4,346 -85
Other provisions 602 605 -3
Other fi nancial liabilities 391 679 -288
Deferred tax liabilities 0 240 -240
 34,547 35,323 -776

Current liabilities   
Trade payables 16,271 14,905 1,366
Other fi nancial liabilities and other liabilities 14,362 16,091 -1,729
Pensions and similar obligations 286 286 0
Other provisions 626 1,109 -483
Income tax liabilities 3,337 3,244 93
 34,882 35,635 -753

Total equity and liabilities 92,508 98,852 -6,344
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Over the course of the reporting period, Beate Uhse Group’s 
shareholders’ equity decreased by EUR 4.8 million to EUR 23.1 
million due to losses. The equity ratio decreased to 24.9 % 
(31 December 2014: 28.2 %). Current and non-current liabilities 
remained virtually unchanged against 31 December 2014, whereby 
the increase in trade payables was o� set by lower other fi nancial 
liabilities and other liabilities. This shift was largely due to the 
reduction of invoices outstanding. Other current provisions 
decreased in the fi rst half of 2015 due to severance payments made. 

The increase in trade payables, along with lower inventories and 
higher trade receivables, in the fi rst half of 2015 caused current 
working capital to decline by EUR 1.1 million to EUR 26.3 million 
as of 30 June 2015.

Net debt of Beate Uhse Group increased to EUR 24.6 million due 
to lower cash funds (31 December 2014: EUR 19.8 million).

Financial position

We have managed to restructure our fi nancing with the successful 
placement of our corporate bond on 30 June 2014, and the 
complete repayment of bank loans to ING Bank N.V on 
22 July 2014 as well as Nord-Ostsee Sparkasse and Investitions-
bank Schleswig-Holstein at the end of August 2014.

The corporate bond has a volume of EUR 30 million and matures 
on 9 July 2019. The unsecured bond earns interest of 7.75 % per 
annum. The interest payment is made annually on 9 July. The 
interest payment agreed for this fi nancial year was paid on time.
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Cash flow statement 

 6 months 6 months
EUR 000s 30.06.2015 30.06.2014 Change

Cash fl ow from operating activities   
Earnings before taxes (EBT) -4,099 661 -4,760
Adjustments:
Depreciation and amortisation of property, plant
 and equipment and intangible assets 1,800 2,597 -797
Income/expenses from disposal of property, plant
 and equipment and intangible assets 27 -1 28
Other non-cash expenses 687 -98 785
Change in:
Trade receivables -939 -630 -309
Other assets 988 -1,792 2,780
Trade payables 1,366 3,274 -1,908
Other liabilities -4,318 -2,081 -2,237
Finance income -82 -75 -7
Finance expenses 1,517 866 651
Income taxes 0 161 -161
Cash fl ow from operating activities -3,053 2,882 -5,935
Cash fl ow from investing activities   
Cash received from the sale of property, plant and equipment,    
 intangible assets and other non-current assets 0 223 -223
Cash paid for investments in property, plant and equipment, 
 intangible assets and other non-current assets -1,563 -1,836 273
Cash paid in connection with short-term fi nancial management 0 -4 4
Cash received in connection with short-term fi nancial management 20 31 -11
Interest received 0 36 -36
Cash fl ow from investing activities -1,543 -1,550 7
Cash fl ow from fi nancing activities   
Taking up of liabilities to banks 0 421 -421
Interest paid for credits/loans and hedging instruments -31 -680 649
Repayment of liabilities to banks -559 -1,971 1,412
Repayment of loans from third parties 0 -72 72
Cash fl ow from fi nancing activities -590 -2,302 1,712
Net change in cash and cash equivalents and securities -5,186 -970 -4,216
Changes due to movements in exchange rates 171 -3 174
Cash and cash equivalents and securities at beginning of period 9,711 3,821 5,890
Cash and cash equivalents and securities at end of period 4,695 2,848 1,847
Composition of cash and cash equivalents at end of period   
Cash on hand, cash at banks, cheques and securities  4,695 2,848 1,847



21Half-year report 2015

Financial summary Letter to shareholders Interim management report Beate Uhse Group interim fi nancial statements Additional information

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 s
ta

te
m

en
t o

f c
ha

ng
es

 in
 e

qu
ity

E
qu

it
y 

at
tr

ib
ut

ab
le

 t
o 

sh
ar

eh
ol

de
rs

 o
f 

th
e 

pa
re

nt
 c

om
pa

ny

B
al

an
ci

ng
O

th
er

it
em

 f
or

 
Su

bs
cr

ib
ed

T
re

as
ur

y
C

ap
it

al
R

et
ai

ne
d

re
se

rv
es

,
cu

rr
en

cy
M

in
or

it
y

T
ot

al
E

U
R

 0
00

s
ca

pi
ta

l
st

oc
k

re
se

rv
e

ea
rn

in
gs

IA
S 

19
N

et
 lo

ss
tr

an
sl

at
io

n
T

ot
al

in
te

re
st

s
eq

ui
ty

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

of
 1

 J
an

ua
ry

 2
01

4
78

,0
75

-3
,4

63
-8

9
3,

29
5

-4
87

-5
1,

36
0

1,
33

9
27

,3
10

-6
5

27
,2

45
R

es
ul

t 
fo

r 
th

e 
pe

ri
od

67
9

67
9

11
69

0
O

th
er

 e
ar

ni
ng

s
16

7
16

7
87

25
4

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

of
 3

0 
Ju

ne
 2

01
4

78
,0

75
-3

,4
63

-8
9

3,
29

5
-4

87
-5

0,
68

1
1,

50
6

28
,1

56
33

28
,1

89
B

al
an

ce
 a

s 
of

 1
 J

an
ua

ry
 2

01
5

78
,0

75
-3

,4
63

-8
9

3,
29

5
-7

84
-5

0,
62

5
1,

48
4

27
,8

93
1

27
,8

94
R

es
ul

t 
fo

r 
th

e 
pe

ri
od

-4
,2

64
-4

,2
64

-4
,2

64
R

ev
al

ua
ti

on
 o

f 
pe

ns
io

n
 

ob
lig

at
io

n 
du

e 
to

 d
is

co
nt

i-
 

nu
at

io
n 

of
 c

or
ri

do
r 

m
et

ho
d

0
0

D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
 t

o 
sh

ar
eh

ol
de

rs
 

w
it

h 
no

n-
co

nt
ro

lli
ng

 in
te

re
st

s
0

0
C

ap
it

al
 in

cr
ea

se
 t

hr
ou

gh
 

 
sh

ar
eh

ol
de

rs
 w

it
h 

no
n-

 
co

nt
ro

lli
ng

 in
te

re
st

s
0

0
O

th
er

 e
ar

ni
ng

s
-5

51
-5

51
-5

51
B

al
an

ce
 a

s 
of

 3
0 

Ju
ne

 2
01

4
78

,0
75

-3
,4

63
-8

9
3,

29
5

-7
84

-5
4,

88
9

93
3

23
,0

78
1

23
,0

79



22Half-year report 2015

Financial summary Letter to shareholders Interim management report Beate Uhse Group interim fi nancial statements Additional information

Se
gm

en
t r

ep
or

t 

R
et

ai
l

M
ai

l O
rd

er
W

ho
le

sa
le

E
nt

er
ta

in
m

en
t

H
ol

di
ng

 s
er

vi
ce

s
C

on
so

lid
at

io
n

T
ot

al

Se
gm

en
t 

da
ta

 b
y 

di
st

ri
bu

ti
on

 c
ha

nn
el

30
.0

6.
15

30
.0

6.
14

30
.0

6.
15

30
.0

6.
14

30
.0

6.
15

30
.0

6.
14

30
.0

6.
15

30
.0

6.
14

30
.0

6.
15

30
.0

6.
14

30
.0

6.
15

30
.0

6.
14

30
.0

6.
15

30
.0

6.
14

E
U

R
 0

00
s

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Sa
le

s
16

,0
95

20
,8

29
29

,7
43

30
,7

30
27

,8
00

25
,4

20
4,

35
2

2,
92

3
60

0
-1

2,
54

2
-9

,8
71

65
,5

08
70

,0
31

 
- 

of
 w

hi
ch

 w
it

h 
th

ir
d 

pa
rt

ie
s

16
,0

95
20

,8
09

29
,2

67
30

,5
85

15
,9

07
15

,8
50

4,
23

9
2,

78
7

0
0

0
0

65
,5

08
70

,0
31

 
- 

of
 w

hi
ch

 w
it

h 
G

ro
up

 c
om

pa
ni

es
0

20
47

6
14

5
11

,8
93

9,
57

0
11

3
13

6
60

0
-1

2,
54

2
-9

,8
71

0
-1

A
m

or
ti

sa
ti

on
 o

f

 
in

ta
ng

ib
le

 a
ss

et
s

-1
3

-7
3

-4
35

-6
43

-1
04

-4
36

-3
27

-6
4

-1
-2

0
0

-8
80

-1
,2

18

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n 
of

 p
ro

pe
rt

y,

 
pl

an
t 

an
d 

eq
ui

pm
en

t
-3

82
-8

35
-1

99
-2

13
-2

85
-2

76
-2

5
-3

0
-2

9
-2

5
0

0
-9

20
-1

,3
79

Im
pa

ir
m

en
t

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

W
ri

te
-d

ow
ns

 o
n 

fi n
an

ci
al

 a
ss

et
s

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

N
et

 in
te

re
st

-4
40

-1
81

-3
45

-1
46

-1
78

-3
57

97
19

1
-5

69
-2

98
0

0
-1

,4
35

-7
91

R
es

ul
t 

fr
om

 in
ve

st
m

en
ts

 
in

 a
ss

oc
ia

te
d 

co
m

pa
ni

es
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
-1

,0
12

98
0

0
-1

,0
12

98

E
B

T
 *

-1
,2

21
58

5
-5

09
1,

69
1

25
61

2
1,

40
5

25
8

-3
,7

99
-2

,3
69

0
-1

15
-4

,0
99

66
2

Ta
xe

s 
on

 in
co

m
e

-5
4

-1
13

-3
5

0
-2

05
0

-5
7

13
4

14
0

0
0

-1
65

34

N
et

 in
co

m
e 

fo
r 

th
e 

ye
ar

 *
-1

,2
75

47
2

-5
44

1,
69

1
-1

80
61

2
1,

40
0

26
5

-3
,6

65
-2

,2
29

0
-1

15
-4

,2
64

69
6

A
ss

et
s 

(n
ot

 in
cl

ud
in

g 
as

so
ci

at
ed

 
co

m
pa

ni
es

, i
nv

en
to

ri
es

 a
nd

 
ta

x 
cl

ai
m

s)
16

,0
96

16
,8

18
22

,4
20

28
,2

06
28

,5
31

24
,4

96
16

,2
45

9,
65

5
13

8,
87

7
12

3,
43

5
-1

66
,0

85
-1

50
,2

93
56

,0
84

52
,3

17

In
ve

nt
or

ie
s

4,
81

0
5,

56
4

7,
79

6
4,

62
0

12
,8

12
9,

86
7

5
0

0
0

0
0

25
,4

23
20

,0
51

Sh
ar

es
 in

 

 
as

so
ci

at
ed

 c
om

pa
ni

es
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
5,

88
3

6,
68

1
0

0
5,

88
3

6,
68

1

In
ve

st
m

en
ts

 in

 
no

n-
cu

rr
en

t 
as

se
ts

93
6

77
6

45
6

70
0

27
28

6
47

6
27

20
48

0
0

1,
91

5
1,

83
7

In
ve

st
m

en
ts

 in

 
fi n

an
ci

al
 a

ss
et

s
0

0
0

0
34

8
0

57
6

19
1

2,
12

2
12

1
-2

,9
11

-1
91

13
5

12
1

L
ia

bi
lit

ie
s 

(e
xc

lu
di

ng
 t

ax
 li

ab
ili

ti
es

)
20

,0
59

15
,1

49
27

,0
45

28
,6

49
31

,0
97

29
,3

99
9,

78
8

1,
18

1
49

,2
70

35
,9

40
-7

1,
16

7
-5

7,
93

5
66

,0
92

52
,3

83

* 
ex

cl
ud

in
g 

pr
ofi

 t
 a

nd
 lo

ss
 t

ra
ns

fe
r 

ag
re

em
en

ts
.



23Half-year report 2015

Financial summary Letter to shareholders Interim management report Beate Uhse Group interim fi nancial statements Additional information

Notes to the interim financial statements

Information about Beate Uhse Aktiengesellschaft

Beate Uhse Aktiengesellschaft does not have its own operating 
business. It functions as a holding company for the subsidiaries and 
shareholdings within the Group. Central Group management 
functions including HR, legal matters and communications are 
carried out by the holding company (AG). The development of 
earnings at Beate Uhse Aktiengesellschaft primarily stems from 
profi t and loss transfer agreements concluded with subsidiaries as 
well as revenue from other shareholdings and expenses relating to 
the holding function.

Accounting and valuation methods

Beate Uhse Aktiengesellschaft is a parent company as defi ned in 
Section 290 of the German Commercial Code (HGB). As the 
company issues shares listed on the capital market, it is required 
under Article 4 of Regulation No. 1606/2002 of the European 
Parliament and European Council dated 19 July 2002 to prepare its 
consolidated fi nancial statements in accordance with IFRS. These 
interim consolidated statements dated 30 June 2015 have therefore 
also been prepared in line with currently applicable IFRS accoun-
ting standards. The accounting and valuation policies used are 
consistent with those applied in the most recent consolidated 
fi nancial statements for the 2014 fi nancial year. It was not 
necessary to make any adjustments to the accounting and valuation 
methods. This interim report has been prepared in compliance 
with the international accounting requirements of IFRS and in 
accordance with the German accounting standard DRS 16. In the 
interest of clarity and to enhance readability, individual items in the 
income statement, balance sheet and cash fl ow statement of Beate 
Uhse Group have been grouped together. 

This six-month report for 2015 has not been reviewed by the 
auditors.

Basis of consolidation

No changes resulted for the basis of consolidation of Beate Uhse 
Aktiengesellschaft in the fi rst half of 2015.

Segment reporting

The reporting structure applied in the most recent set of annual 
fi nancial statements has been amended for this interim report.
In the last fi nancial year, the company BUG Service GmbH was 
allocated to the Wholesale segment. From the 2015 fi nancial year, 

the company’s results will be shown in the Holding Services 
segment.
In the last fi nancial year, the companies Global Distributors 
Netherlands BV, Global Internet BV and Beate Uhse Licensing BV 
were all allocated to the Wholesale segment. From the 2015 
fi nancial year, these companies’ results will be shown in the 
Entertainment segment.
The company Beate Uhse Shared Service BV (formerly Ladies Night 
Deutschland BV) was allocated to the Wholesale segment in the last 
fi nancial year. From the 2015 fi nancial year, the company’s results 
will be shown in the Holding Services segment.

Earnings per share

Earnings per share have been calculated by dividing the Group’s net 
income (not including minority interests) by the number of shares.

Changes to directors and officers

Erwin Benjamin Cok stepped down from the Management Board 
on 31 March 2015.

Related-party transactions

In the reporting period from 1 January 2015 to 30 June 2015, 
transactions were performed with the following related parties as 
well as a�  liated and associated companies:

Immo Almere B.V.
Summa Vastgoed B.V.
Summa Finance B.V.
Consipio Holding B.V.
tmc Content Group AG 
Devatrade Managementdiensten

Responsibility statement in accordance with Section 37y 

of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) in conjunction 

with Section 37w (2)(3) of the WpHG

We hereby a�  rm that to the best of our knowledge the interim 
consolidated fi nancial statements provide a true and fair picture of 
the net asset, fi nancial and earnings position of the Group in 
accordance with the applicable accounting standards and that the 
business performance, including the business results and the 
situation of the Group, is depicted in the interim Group manage-
ment report in a way providing a true and fair picture of actual 
circumstances, together with a description of the principal 
opportunities and risks associated with the expected development 
of the Group.
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E X C E L L E N T !

Our Dutch online shop Pabo.nl received the “Best online shop for 
lingerie and nightwear” award for the second time in a row last 
year! This award was presented to us at the Thuiswinkel Awards, 
and is considered THE award for online shops in the Netherlands. 
In order to give you some idea of the size and importance of this 
award, Otto.nl was one of our competitors. 

And the best part is that this award was chosen by customers – 
the jury was made up of consumers. We are so proud! We were 
evaluated in the categories of customer service, ease of use of the 
website, delivery times and value for money.
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The Beate Uhse TV advert was tested by the independent 
institute “Research Advertising” in May and named most 
e�  cient advert in the adult lifestyle industry. An established 
advertising e� ectiveness research model and viewer survey 
were used to evaluate which of the industry’s TV adverts was 
the most e� ective. In short, which advert was best remem-
bered? Which was the most popular? And – and this is parti-
cularly interesting – which advert was able to reinforce the 
customer’s intention to buy or infl uence them to buy? 
Our advert took top marks, beating the competition.

A N D  O N  T V,  T O O  – 
E X C E L L E N T !
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Disclaimer

This interim report contains statements concerning the future 
which are based on assumptions and estimates made by the 
management of Beate Uhse. In spite of the assumption that these 
forward-looking statements are realistic, no guarantee can be 
provided that these expectations will prove to be accurate.
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